
STAFF REPORT 
DATE: DECEMBER 3RD 2024 
REGULAR

TO: 
FROM: 

City Council   
Sophia Jensen, Senior City Planner 

REVIEWED BY:  Ashley Monterusso, City Planner 
Jason Stopa, Community Development Director 

AGENDA ITEM: Royal Golf Conditional Use Permits and Variance 

INTRODUCTION: 
The City received two conditional use permit applications and a variance application from Royal 
Golf Club LLC. (the “Applicant”) for the property located at 11441 20th St N (The “Subject 
Property”). The first conditional use permit is to add two pickleball courts to the property as an 
additional outdoor recreation amenity. The second conditional use permit is for the expansion of 
the existing clubhouse facility to include expanded restaurant facilities, an indoor golf lesson 
simulator, and administration space. 

To achieve the conditional use permits, the applicant must also request an impervious surface 
variance. The applicant is seeking flexibility from 105.12.720 Table 10-2, which restricts 
impervious surface to in the GCC zoning to 30%. Due to the existing lot layout and site 
improvements, the parcel is already over the impervious surface maximum at ~46% hardcover. 
The appliants is proposing to add 5,979 square feet of impervious surface, which will bring the 
property total to 56.31%. The clubhouse parcel serves as the amenity parcel for the larger 
pervious golf course. 

Request Visual 

Red box indicates pickleball courts. Blue box indicates clubhouse expansion 

ISSUE BEFORE CITY COUNCIL: 
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The City Council is being asked to make a determination on the two conditional use permits and 
variance requests. 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 
Address: 11441 20th Street North 
PID: 25.029.21.12.0010 
Existing Zoning: Golf Course Community (GCC), Shoreland Overlay District,  

Valley Branch Watershed District 
Surrounding Zoning: North: Golf Course Community 

South: Golf Course Community 
East: Golf Course Community 
West: Golf Course Community 

Deadline for Action: Application Complete – 10/18/2024 
60 Day Deadline – 12/17/2024 

Applicable Regulations: Title 103 – Subdivision Regulations 
Article V – Zoning Administration 
Article XII – Urban Districts 
Article XIX – Shoreland Overlay District 

REVIEW AND ANALYSIS: 
Pickleball CUP: Royal Golf Club LLC is requesting a conditional use permit to add two 
pickleball courts to their site for member use. This request will add 3,861 square feet of 
impervious surface to the site. Per LEC 105.12.710 Table 10-1 Outdoor recreational facilities 
require a conditional use permit. The performance standard for outdoor recreation facility 
requires that uses, such as playing fields or aquatic centers, that generate substantial traffic must 
be located off a street that has enough capacity and that it must have two points of access. There 
are more than two access points to reach the courts, although given the number of courts and use 
by members who may also be traveling by golf cart, bike, or foot, it has been determined that 
this request alone would not generate substantial traffic. Landscaping is proposed as part of this 
request in addition to fence netting to mitigate noise. There is no lighting proposed with the 
courts. 

Clubhouse CUP: Royal Golf Club LLC is also requesting to expand their existing Clubhouse. 
Per the Royal Golf Planned Unit Development Resolution 2017-93 (Condition No. 2) any 
expansion to the clubhouse or intensification of use shall require a conditional use permit. The 
proposed request includes an addition of 2,114 square feet of impervious surface (~5,400 square 
feet including the second level). The addition is going to house administration space, a golf 
simulator for lessons, and a shell for a restaurant. Landscaping is proposed as part of this request 
and a parking plan has been submitted indicating adequate parking is available for all uses on 
the site. 

Variance:  The variance request is to allow the property to have a greater maximum impervious 
coverage percentage that permitted by the City Code (30%). The applicant seeks to increase the 
parcel’s impervious surface to 56.31%, the parcel is already a legal nonconformity at ~46% 
hardcover. The subject property (10.9 acres) is surrounded by a pervious golf course (roughly 
182 acres according to the proposal narrative). When taken as a whole, the golf course’s total 
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impervious surface is far below the 30% threshold. The function of the golf course requires 
considering the whole set of parcels; the golf course parcels cannot function as intended without 
the clubhouse parcel, and vice versa. The variance is required for the proposed conditional use 
permits to move forward. 

CITY AGENCY REVIEW: 
This request was distributed to several departments and agencies for review on October 18th, 
2024. The following departments provided comments on the applications: 

• VBWD Email (10/22/24) - Indicated no watershed permit would be required since the
project has been revised to be under the impervious surface permit threshold
requirements.

• Fire Department Memo (10/23/24)- Provided comments regarding drive lanes, parking,
fire suppression and fire alarms on the site.

• City Engineer Emails (10/29/24) – Provided comments on the watermain easement and
potential need for VBWD permit. Plans have since been revised to incorporate watermain
comments.

• Landscape Architect (11/25/24)– Provided comments that the tree preservation and
landscape plan can be accepted. They also provided a comment of support for the
variance request given the surrounding green space.

• MN DNR- No Comment Provided.

FINDINGS: 
Conditional Use Permit Findings #1 (Pickleball Courts): City Code Section 105.12.290(a) 
provides findings required for Conditional Use Permit approval. Staff recommends the 
following findings: 

1. The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or the city.  The
conditional use permit should not be detrimental to or endanger the public health,
safety, comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or City. The
applicant is proposing adding fencing and nets for sound mitigation. The closest
residential property is ~600 ft away.

2. The use or development conforms to the City of Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan.
Outdoor athletic uses conform to the City of Lake Elmo’s Comprehensive Plan,
which recognizes a Golf Course on the land formerly known as Tartan Park as a
local and regional amenity that the City wishes to maintain.

3. The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood.
The use is compatible with the existing neighborhood and should provide an
additional healthy recreation opportunity for users.

4. The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in
Article IX specific performance standards.  With the approval of the variance, the
conditional use permit meets all specific development standards of 105.12.540.

5. If the proposed use is in a flood plain management or shoreland area, the proposed
use meets all the specific standards for such use listed in Chapter 105.12.1260
(Shoreland Regulations) and Title 100 (Flood Plain Management).
This property is within a flood zone.  However, the land use table lists base district
uses as an allowed use, subject to a Conditional Use Permit.
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6. The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be 
compatible in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity and will not change the essential character of that area.  
The proposed pickleball courts are designed to be compatible through spacing, 
screening, and landscaping.  The character of the general vicinity should not be 
changed.  

7. The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this 
Chapter to existing or future neighboring structures.   
The closest home to the east is over 600 ft. away from the proposed courts.  The 
applicant is proposing fence netting and landscaping to buffer the use. Staff believe 
that the spacing and mitigation techniques are sufficient to prevent any potential 
nuisances.  

8. The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services. 
The pickleball courts should be adequately served by essential public facilities and 
services.  

9. The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for 
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of 
the community.   
The pickleball courts should not create additional requirements at public cost, nor 
will it be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

10. The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment 
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the 
general welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare 
or odors.  
The pickleball courts should not produce excessive traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, 
glare or odors.  The courts will not include lighting. The applicant is proposing 
fence netting and landscaping to buffer the use. 

11. Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic congestion 
or interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.   
Vehicular approaches to the property are not proposed to be changed and the 
courts should not create traffic congestion. Because it is anticipated that some 
users will walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using vehicles, the pickleball 
courts are not deemed to cause excessive traffic. 
The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural or 
scenic feature of major importance.  The proposed use will not result in the 
destruction, loss or damage of the natural environment. The site is already subject 
to recreational and commercial uses. 

 
Conditional Use Permit Findings #2 (Clubhouse Expansion): City Code Section 105.12.290(a) 
provides findings required for Conditional Use Permit approval. Staff recommends the 
following findings: 

1. The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, 
comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or the city.   
The conditional use permit should not be detrimental to or endanger the public 
health, safety, comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or 
City. 

2. The use or development conforms to the City of Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan.   



5 
 

The clubhouse expansion use(s) conforms to the City of Lake Elmo’s 
Comprehensive Plan, which recognizes a Golf Course on the land formerly known 
as Tartan Park as a local and regional amenity. 

3. The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood.  
The clubhouse expansion is consistent with the existing clubhouse area, golf 
course, and neighborhood.   

4. The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in 
Article IX Specific Development Standards of Article XII 
With the approval of the variance, the conditional use permit meets all specific 
development standards listed in Article XII. 

5. If the proposed use is in a flood plain management or shoreland area, the proposed 
use meets all the specific standards for such use listed in Chapter 105.12.1260 
(Shoreland Regulations) and Title 100 (Flood Plain Management).   
This property is within a flood zone.  However, the PUD anticipates the clubhouse 
as an allowed use with expansions subject to a Conditional Use Permit.   

6. The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be 
compatible in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity and will not change the essential character of that area.  
The clubhouse expansion should be designed, constructed, operated and 
maintained to be compatible with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity and will not change the essential character of the area.  

7. The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this 
Chapter to existing or future neighboring structures.   
The clubhouse expansion should not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined 
under this Chapter to existing or future neighboring structures.  

8. The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services.  
The clubhouse expansion should not create additional requirements at a public 
cost, nor will it be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

9. The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for 
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of 
the community.   
The clubhouse expansion should not create additional requirements at public cost, 
nor will it be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 

10. The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment 
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the 
general welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare 
or odors.  
The proposed use should not be detrimental to any persons, property or general 
welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or 
odors. Parking plans are adequate for the proposed expansion. Additionally, it is 
anticipated that some users will walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using 
vehicles to get to the expansion. 

11. Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic congestion 
or interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.   
Vehicular approaches to the property are not proposed to be changed and the 
clubhouse expansion should not create traffic congestion. Because it is anticipated 
that some users will walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using vehicles, the 
proposed clubhouse expansion should not cause excessive traffic. 
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12. The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural or 
scenic feature of major importance.   
The proposed use should not result in the destruction, loss or damage of the natural 
environment.  

 
Variance Findings: An applicant must establish and demonstrate compliance with the 
variance criteria set forth in Lake Elmo City Code Section 105.12.320 before the City may 
grant an exception or modification to city code requirements. These criteria are listed 
below, along with comments from Staff about the applicability of these criteria to the 
applicant’s request. Staff recommends the following findings:  
1) Practical Difficulties. A variance to the provision of this chapter may be granted by the 

Board of Adjustment upon the application by the owner of the affected property where 
the strict enforcement of this chapter would cause practical difficulties because of 
circumstances unique to the individual property under consideration and then only when 
it is demonstrated that such actions will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of this 
chapter. Definition of practical difficulties - “Practical difficulties” as used in 
connection with the granting of a variance, means that the property owner proposes to 
use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official control. 
The lot is an existing legal nonconformity in terms of impervious surface and uniquely 
shaped (barbell), which encloses the nonresidential activities in the Golf Course 
Community. Nonresidential/commercial are anticipated in a golf course of this size.  
The GCC code does not differentiate between the residential and nonresidential uses in 
the zoning district for impervious surface requirements, although both are required to 
compose a golf course community. 

2) Unique Circumstances. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to 
the property not created by the landowner.  
The subject property is the location for parking for the surrounding golf course, 
clubhouse, amenities, and administrative spaces and as such, it is necessary for the 
subject property to contain greater impervious coverage. The function of the golf 
course requires the whole set of parcels; the golf course landscape parcels cannot 
function as intended without the clubhouse parcel, and vice versa. 

3) Character of Locality. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the           
locality in which the property in question is located. 
The variance will not impact the essential character of the area. The subject property 
is surrounded by a pervious golf course, which the subject property provides parking 
and other facilities for. The overall impervious coverage increase for the parcel 
holistically should not alter the essential character of the community.  

4) Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate 
supply of light and air to properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially 
increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish or impair property 
values within the neighborhood. 
The subject property is adequately buffered from residential properties through green 
space and landscaping and as such the variance should not impair adjacent 
properties.  
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 
Pickleball CUP: 

1. The applicant must obtain all other necessary City, state, and other governing body
permits and approvals prior to release of the final plat for recording.

2. Any desire to add lighting, additional courts, or change fencing shall constitute a
conditional use permit amendment. This shall not apply to maintenance or repair.

3. If approved, this conditional use permit shall expire if the work does not commence
within 12 months of the date of granting the conditional use permit.

Clubhouse CUP: 
1. The applicant must obtain all other necessary City, state, and other governing body

permits and approvals prior to release of the final plat for recording.
2. The clubhouse addition shall be similar or compatible with the style and

composition of the existing structure.
3. The applicant shall keep the maintenance building parking lot available to

accommodate overflow parking from the main parking lot.
4. Any expansion of the Clubhouse beyond this approval shall require a conditional

use permit amendment.
5. If approved, this conditional use permit shall expire if the work does not commence

within 12 months of the date of granting the conditional use permit.

Variance: 
1. The variance is for an impervious surface total of 56.31% of the lot.
2. If approved, this variance shall expire if the work does not commence within 12 months

of the date of granting the variance.

PUBLIC COMMENT: 
A public hearing notice was sent to surrounding properties on October 28th, 2024. A public 
hearing notice was published in the City’s official newspaper on November 1st, 2024. No public 
comment was received at the public hearing.  

PLANNING COMMISISON: 
The Planning Commission reviewed the request at their November 13, 2024 meeting. The 
Commission recommended approval of the variance request with the recommended conditions 
and finding (Vote: 4-0), CUP request for the Pickleball Courts with the recommended conditions 
and findings (Vote: 4-0), and CUP request for the expansion of the Clubhouse with the 
recommended conditions and findings (Vote: 4-0). 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Staff recommends that the City Council approve the requests from Royal Golf Club LLC for the 
property located at 11441 20th Street North. Suggested Motions:  

 “Move to approve Resolution 2024-126 approving a variance request from Royal Golf 
Club LLC  for an impervious surface variance based on the findings of fact and 

conditions presented in the staff report.” 
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AND 
“Move to approve Resolution 2024-127 approving a conditional use permit request from 
Royal Golf Club LLC for an outdoor athletic facility, for pickleball courts, based on the 

findings of fact and conditions presented in the staff report.” 
AND 

“Move to approve Resolution 2024-128 approving a conditional use permit request from 
Royal Golf Club LLC for the expansion of the clubhouse facility based on the findings of 

fact and conditions presented in the staff report.” 
 

ATTACHMENTS:  
1) Location Map 
2) Land Use Applications 
3) Project Plans and Written Statements 
4) Valley Branch Watershed District Email (10/22/2024) 
5) Fire Dept. Memo (10/23/24) 
6) City Engineer Email (10/29/2024) 
7) Landscape Architect (11/25/2024) 
8) Resolution 2024- 126 – Variance 
9) Resolution 2024-127 – Pickleball Courts CUP 
10) Resolution 2024-128 – Clubhouse CUP 
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Written Statements 
 

a. Owner of Record:  
 
Royal Golf Club, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company. 11455 20th Street North, 
Lake Elmo, MN 55042, Phone: 651-505-9051 
 
Managers/Directors: Hollis Cavner 
 
Authorized Agents/Representatives: John Parsons, 11455 20th Street North, Lake Elmo, 
MN 55042, Phone: 651-505-9051 
 

b. Site Data: The Property address is 11441 20th Street North, Lake Elmo, MN 55042. The 
current zoning of the Property is Golf Course Community. The Property is approximately 
10.9 acres (476,865 SF). The PID is 25.029.21.12.0010. The current legal description is 
Lot 1, Block 1, The Royal Golf Club Pool and Fitness, Washington County, MN. Land is 
currently used as part of a golf course and fitness center, specifically, this parcel includes, 
a maintenance facility/storage building and clubhouse serving the existing golf course, a 
drive way to access the existing clubhouse and a parking lot to serve the clubhouse and 
golf course. 
 

c. City Code Provisions Seeking Variance From: Lake Elmo City Code, Section 105.12.720, 
Table 10-2 – Maximum Impervious Coverage for GCC Districts 
 

d. Written Description of Proposal: The proposal is to permit the property to have a greater 
maximum impervious coverage percentage that permitted by the City Code. Allowing such 
greater maximum impervious coverage would allow the Royal Golf Club to (i) construct 
an addition on to the existing Clubhouse, the exterior of such addition will mirror the 
existing Clubhouse, which said addition will be approximately 5,400 square feet; and (ii) 
to construct an outdoor recreational space to be located to the north of the existing Pool 
and Fitness Center, between Hole 14 of the Golf Course and the existing parking lot, which 
said new outdoor recreational space will be approximately 3,861 square feet and will 
include pickleball courts. Specifically, the applicant seeks to have a variance from the City 
Code to allow for a maximum impervious coverage on the property in excess of what is 
permitted under the City Code. Based on site plans provided by applicant’s engineer, 
applicant would need to be permitted 56.31% impervious coverage as opposed to 30%. 

 
e. Narrative on Pre-Application Discussions: The applicant was notified by the City Planner 

of a potential need for a variance for maximum impervious coverage during the City’s 
review of the Royal Golf Club’s CUP application to permit construction of an addition to 
the existing clubhouse and a outdoor recreational facility. Following review of additional 
information and plan provided by the Royal Golf Club, the City Planner notified the Royal 
Golf Club of the need to request a variance from the maximum impervious coverage 
requirements of the City Code. Prior to being notified of the need to request a variance, the 
issue had not been brought to the applicant’s attention.  



    
f. Practical Difficulties:  Strict enforcement of Lake Elmo City Code, Section 105.12.720, 

Table 10-2 – Maximum Impervious Coverage for GCC Districts would cause practical 
difficulties for various reasons. First, the existing impervious coverage of the parcel is 
greater than 30%, and a reduction of the parcel’s impervious coverage to be below 30% is 
not feasible. Second, the parcel is unique in shape and was constructed to be situated almost 
entirely within the boundary of surrounding parcels which make up the majority of the golf 
course which the subject parcel serves. Specifically, the subject parcel includes (i) the 
maintenance facilities and storage shop which houses the maintenance equipment and other 
golf course equipment necessary for the golf course to operate, (ii) the clubhouse and 
administrative offices of the golf course, and (iii) the driveway and parking lot which 
provides access to the shop, the clubhouse, and the golf course in general. The subject 
parcel was designed and laid out so as to be as de minimis in nature as it could be, while 
still adequately serving the access, parking, and operational needs of the surrounding golf 
course. Additionally, the subject parcel was laid out in a manner which would permit access 
between the clubhouse and administrative offices and 20th Street N without the need of 
easement or access agreements. Most City Code requirements were designed with more 
standard lot shapes in mind, and such requirements do not always apply well to uniquely 
shaped parcels.  

 
g. Unique Circumstances:  The subject property is subject to Lake Elmo City Code Section 

105.12.410, which requires that due to the subject property being a golf course, it must 
maintain at least 5 spaces per hole plus additional space for meeting or restaurant facilities. 
As such, the subject property is required, at a minimum, to maintain a certain amount of 
impervious coverage to support to surrounding golf course. Being that the subject property 
is the location of all of the parking for the surrounding golf course, as well as the site of 
the necessary maintenance facilities, clubhouse and administrative offices serving the golf 
course and the access road to get to such parking and other facilities, it is necessary for the 
subject property to contain greater impervious coverage. The unique shape of the subject 
parcel was designed to be de minimis in nature as to not have a greater impact on the 
surrounding golf course or residential community, while still providing the surrounding 
golf course facility with the necessary parking and access as required by the City Code. 

 
h. Essential Character:  The variance, if granted, would not alter the essential character of the 

locality. Although applicant is requesting an increase to the maximum impervious coverage 
on the subject property, because the subject property is surrounded by an almost entirely 
pervious golf course which the subject property provides parking and other facilities for, 
the overall impervious coverage for the “neighborhood” as a whole would not be altered 
in any significant manner. Although the subject property is roughly 10.9 acres in area, it 
provides the parking, driveway access and operational facilities for the surrounding golf 
course and pool & fitness center, which combined is additional roughly 182.2 acres for a 
total of roughly 193.1 acres. Altogether, the subject parcel is roughly 5.6% of the total area 
that makes up the golf course facility. If the maximum impervious coverage was increased 
to 60% of the subject parcel, that would equal roughly 6.36 acres (10.9 acres * 60%), which 
would equal roughly 3.1% of the entire golf course facility. As such, an increase in the 
maximum impervious coverage on the subject parcel should be considered insignificant 



compared to the entire golf course facility, and should therefore not be considered to alter 
the essential character of the locality. 

 
 
 
 



Variance Request- Practical Difficulties:   

(1) Reasonableness: The Royal Golf Club’s proposed use of the property is reasonable in that 
provided the City issues a Conditional Use Permit, as requested by the Royal Golf Club, the 
proposed addition to the existing clubhouse and the proposed outdoor recreational space would 
otherwise be consistent with (i) the existing land use, (ii) the City of Lake Elmo’s Comprehensive 
Plan, and (iii) is consistent with the existing neighborhood. 

(2) Unique Circumstances: There are unique circumstances associated with the property 
which are not caused by the applicant, including (i) the odd shape of the property, and (ii) the need 
for a large parking lot to serve the property and surrounding parcels. 

(3) Essential Character of Neighborhood: The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential 
character of the locality. 
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SSH

2
WLC

8
SSH

33
WLC

3
KFG

11
PCF

9
AFH

5
TA

SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER

CONIFEROUS TREES

TA 5 Thuja occidentalis 'Techny' Techny Arborvitae 6` Ht. B&B

SHRUBS

SSH 9 Hydrangea paniculata 'Rensun' Strawberry Sundae Hydrangea #5 Cont.

GRASSES

KFG 3 Calamagrostis x acutiflora `Karl Foerster` Feather Reed Grass #3 Cont.

PERENNIALS

PCF 11 Echinacea purpurea Purple Coneflower #1 Cont.

AFH 9 Hosta 'Angel Falls' Angel Falls Hosta #1 Cont.

WLC 35 Nepeta x faassenii `Walkers Low` Walkers Low Catmint #1 Cont.

GROUND COVERS

HWM 480 sf
Hardwood Mulch
Non-Woven Geotextile Incidental Double Shredded Hardwood Mulch 4" Depth

SOD 960 sf Turf Sod Bluegrass Kentucky Bluegrass sod
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Revisions:
1. 05/30/24 - Per Owner Comments, Landscape Added

#6036

Print Name:

Signature:

Date: License #:
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Licensed Professional Engineer under
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JJO

05/03/24

Brian J. Krystofiak, P.E.
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RJR

THE ROYAL GOLF CLUB
11455 20th Street North

Lake Elmo, MN 55042

2. 09/20/24 - Per City Comments
3. 10/22/24 - Per Owner Comments
4. 10/29/24 - Per City Comments
5. 11/18/24 - Tree Preservation Added, Sheets 6-7
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SYMBOL CODE QTY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE CONTAINER

CONIFEROUS TREES

BH 2 Picea glauca densata Black Hills Spruce 6` Ht. B&B

WP 1 Pinus strobus White Pine 6` Ht. B&B

SHRUBS

DBH 6 Diervilla lonicera Dwarf Bush Honeysuckle #5 Cont.

MKL 6 Syringa patula `Miss Kim` Miss Kim Lilac #5 Cont.

EVERGREEN SHRUBS

JSG 6 Juniperus chinensis `Sea Green` Sea Green Juniper #5 Cont.

GRASSES

KFG 4 Calamagrostis x acutiflora `Karl Foerster` Feather Reed Grass #3 Cont.

GROUND COVERS

ROCK 352 sf
Rock Mulch
Non-Woven Geotextile Incidental

1.5" Trap Rock Mulch 4" Depth

SOD 3,334 sf Turf Sod Bluegrass Kentucky Bluegrass sod

TIV 3,073 sf
Type IV - Native Seed Mix
Refer to notes for acceptable seeding
methods. Seeding Rate 50.0 lb/ac

MnDOT Seed Mix 35-241 seed

PLANT SCHEDULE
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direct supervision and that I am a duly
Licensed Landscape Architect under
the laws of the State of Minnesota 05/03/24
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05/03/24

Ryan J. Ruttger, RLA
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From: John P. Hanson
To: "John Parsons"; Sophia Jensen
Subject: RE: Impervious Reduction
Date: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 2:56:47 PM
Attachments: image001.jpg

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution.

Thank you. No permit is needed from the Valley Branch Watershed District.
John
From: John Parsons <jparsons@royalclubmn.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 22, 2024 2:31 PM
To: John P. Hanson <JHanson@barr.com>; Sophia Jensen <SJensen@lakeelmo.gov>
Subject: Impervious Reduction
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of your organization.

Good Afternoon,
I received the attached updated plans from Justin Olson of Carlson McCain. By reducing the
pickleball courts by 0.75-feet off all sides of the court, we are now below the 6,000 square feet
permit trigger for VBWD.
Please let me know if you these updated plans are acceptable.
Sophia- If this is sufficient, please let me know if this would change anything from my original
submittal or if it would be looked at as an amendment to it. If needed, I can have new plans
printed with the updated impervious surface number displayed.
Please let me know if anything else is needed from me at this time.
Thank you both for your help,
John Parsons
Director of Facilities
Royal Golf Club
JParsons@royalclubmn.com
Office: 651.505.9051
Cell: 651.503.5991

“We are what we repeatedly do. Excellence, then, is not an act,
but a habit.”
– Aristotle

mailto:JHanson@barr.com
mailto:jparsons@royalclubmn.com
mailto:SJensen@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:JParsons@royalclubmn.com

NYVvA

S T W

ROYAL GOLF CLUB





 
LAKE ELMO FIRE DEPARTMENT – OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL 
Fire Prevention, Code Enforcement, and Public Education   
 

“Proudly Serving Neighbors and Friends” 

 

October 23, 2024 

 
Sophia Jensen, Planner 
City of Lake Elmo 
 

Re: Sketch Plan Review – Royal Clubhouse Expansion  

Prepared by: Anthony Svoboda, Fire Marshal 
Approved by: Dustin Kalis, Fire Chief 
 
Applicable Codes: 

• 2020 Minnesota State Fire Code 
• 2020 Minnesota State Building Code 
• Lake Elmo Fire Department Fire Code Policies 
• NFPA 13, 2016 edition 
• NFPA 13D, 2016 edition 

 

Fire Department Comments: 

Roads, Drive Lanes, and Parking Areas 

• All roads and drive lanes shall meet the Lake Elmo Fire Department requirements for widths and turning 
radiuses.  

• Approved fire apparatus roads shall be provided and maintained throughout all development phases in 
coordination with engineering, public works, planning, and fire departments. 

• An approved signage and marking plan shall be determined for all No Parking and Fire Lane access roads. 
Parking shall be prohibited on both sides of private drive lanes.  

• All parking areas shall be capable of supporting the imposed load of fire apparatus weighing up to 75,000 
pounds.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
LAKE ELMO FIRE DEPARTMENT – OFFICE OF THE FIRE MARSHAL 
Fire Prevention, Code Enforcement, and Public Education   
 

“Proudly Serving Neighbors and Friends” 

 

 

Fire Detection and Suppression 

• A fire sprinkler system shall be installed throughout the expansion area, to match the existing system. A plan 
review and permit are required prior to any work.  

• A fire alarm system shall be installed throughout the expansion area, to match the existing system. A plan 
review and permit are required prior to any work.  

 
 

Questions, clarifications, or the request to provide code documents can be made using the contact information listed 
below.  
 

Respectfully,  

 

 

 

 



From: Jack Griffin
To: Sophia Jensen
Cc: Jason Stopa; Chad Isakson
Subject: Royal Golf Club CUP for Clubhouse facility expansion l
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 9:11:06 PM

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution.

Sophia,
Please see the engineering plan review comments below for the Royal Golf Club CUP for
Clubhouse facility expansion located at 11441 20th St N PID 25.029.21.12.0010.

1. Engineering has no comments. No public improvements are proposed or appear to be
impacted by the Addition.

2. Please let me know if there is any specific review item you would like engineering to
take a look at.

Thanks ~Jack
John (Jack) W. Griffin, P.E.
Principal / Sr. Municipal Engineer

651.300.4264
Jack.Griffin@FOCUSengineeringinc.com

mailto:Jack.Griffin@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:SJensen@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:JStopa@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:Chad.Isakson@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:jack.griffin@focusengineeringinc.com


From: Jack Griffin
To: Sophia Jensen
Cc: Jason Stopa; Chad Isakson
Subject: Royal Golf Club CUP for new Pichleball facility
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 9:29:44 PM

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution.

Sophia,
Please see the engineering plan review comments below for the Royal Golf Club CUP for a
new Pickleball facility located at 11441 20th St N PID 25.029.21.12.0010.

1. No public improvements are proposed or appear to be impacted by the Addition.
However the improvements are proposed immediately adjacent to a City owned and
maintained watermain. The plans should be revised to clearly show the limits of the
watermain easement (easement line labeled and dimensioned on the plans).

2. A plan note should be added to the plans to prohibit any field changes that would result
in an easement encroachment.

3. No stormwater management permit is required by the City as the new impervious
surface is less than 43,560 SF. However, the VBWD threshold for requiring a permit is
only 6,000 SF. The new impervious surface for both the Clubhouse Addition and the
Pickleball Court is 6,162 SF. The applicant should be directed to consult with the
VBWD to determine if a permit is needed.

4. Please let me know if there is any further review requested at this time.

Thanks ~Jack
John (Jack) W. Griffin, P.E.
Principal / Sr. Municipal Engineer

651.300.4264
Jack.Griffin@FOCUSengineeringinc.com

mailto:Jack.Griffin@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:SJensen@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:JStopa@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:Chad.Isakson@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:jack.griffin@focusengineeringinc.com


From: Jack Griffin
To: Sophia Jensen
Cc: Jason Stopa; Chad Isakson
Subject: oyal Golf Club Variance for Impervious Surface
Date: Monday, October 28, 2024 9:34:55 PM

Caution: This email originated outside our organization; please use caution.

Sophia,
Please see the engineering plan review comments below for the Royal Golf Club Variance for
Impervious Surface at 11441 20th St N PID 25.029.21.12.0010.

1. Engineering has no comment. However, the applicant should be directed to consult with
the VBWD to determine if a permit is needed for Stormwater Management. The new
impervious surface for both the Clubhouse Addition and the Pickleball Court is 6,162
SF, exceeding the VBWD permit threshold of 6,000 SF if both projects are considered
together.

2. Please let me know if there is any further review requested at this time.

Thanks ~Jack
John (Jack) W. Griffin, P.E.
Principal / Sr. Municipal Engineer

651.300.4264
Jack.Griffin@FOCUSengineeringinc.com

mailto:Jack.Griffin@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:SJensen@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:JStopa@lakeelmo.gov
mailto:Chad.Isakson@focusengineeringinc.com
mailto:jack.griffin@focusengineeringinc.com


 
Memorandum 

800 Washington Avenue North, Suite 103 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

November 25, 2024 

 

TO:  SOPHIA JENSEN 

FROM:    SARAH EVENSON, PLA 

RE:   ROYAL GOLF PICKLEBALL AND CLUBHOUSE ADDITION LANDSCAPE AND TREE PRESERVATION 
PLAN REVIEW MEMO 

SUBMITTALS 
1. CUPs and Variance Submittal, received October 18, 2024. 
2. Tree Preservation Plan, received November 19, 2024. 
3. Revised Landscape and Tree Preservation Plans, received November 22, 2024. 

REVIEW HISTORY 
CUPs and Variance Landscape and Tree Preservation Plan Review Memo: 11/1/2024 

Landscape and Tree Preservation Plan Review Memo: 11/21/2024 

Landscape and Tree Preservation Plan Review Memo: 11/25/2024 

LOCATION: 11441 20th St N. PID 25.029.21.12.0010 

CURRENT LAND USE CATEGORY: GCC 

ADJACENT AND SURROUNDING LAND USE: GCC to the south, east, and west. Rural Single 
Family to the north. 

SPECIAL LANDSCAPE PROVISIONS: partial Shoreland Overlay. 

 

TREE PRESERVATION PLAN: 105. 12. 470 

» The applicant prepared a tree preservation plan for the parcel, which indicates that they are not planning 
to remove more than 30% of deciduous hardwood, coniferous, or common trees as part of the proposed 
pickleball and clubhouse addition projects.  

» The applicant has elected to attempt to preserve two large spruce trees north of the pickleball courts. For 
the purposes of the tree preservation code, they are counted as removals due to the work that will occur 
with in their critical root zones (CRZs). The owner will remove these on their own if they do not survive. 

» The tree preservation plans for both the pickleball and the clubhouse expansion projects on the parcel 
now meet code, and may be approved. 

LANDSCAPE PLAN: 105.12.480 

» The landscape plans for both the pickleball and clubhouse expansion projects on the parcel may be 
approved. 

 

https://lakeelmo.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=105.12.470_Tree_Preservation
https://lakeelmo.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=105.12.480_Landscape_Requirements


November 25, 2024 
Royal Golf Club 

 
 

Memorandum 2 

RECOMMENDATION: 

» The applicant has made the recommended adjustments to the landscape and tree preservation plans and 
the landscape and tree preservation plans are now recommended for approval. 

 

 

Sarah Evenson, PLA (MN) 
City of Lake Elmo Municipal Landscape Architect 
P: (262) 391-7653     E: sarah@hkgi.com 



Royal Golf Internal Review of Parking

Use City Code
Pool 1/150 SF pool area
Fitness Center 1/250 SF indoor athletic 
Pickleball Courts 1/3 people at max occupancy
Driving Range Anticipated as Accessory Use or Outdoor Recreation
Short Course 5/1 hole
Main Course 5/1 hole
Clubhouse Uses
Resturant 1/3 customer seats (indoor + ourdoor)
Pro Shop/Simulator 1/250 SF retail space
Admin Space 3/1000 SF Office Space

1/3 customer seats Indoor Drinking/Entertainment - 305 max oc

1/3 customer seats Outdoor Drinking/Entertainment - 160 max o
Member Lounge 1/300 SF Member Space

Event Space



Calculation Required Stalls per Code 20% Reduction
1568/150=10.4 11 8.8
991/250=4   (2084/250)=8.3 9 7.2
8/3=2.6 3 2.4
13 t spots/3=4.3 5 4
5*6= 30 30 24
5*18=90 90 72

(44+100)+(48)/3=64 64 51.2
(1115+782)/250=7.6 8 6.4
(610+607)/1000*3=3.6 4 4
305/3=101.6 102 102

160/3=53.3 (Combined with 101.6, Round Up 1) 53 53
(1115+483)/300=5.3 6 4.8

Total 385 339.8

337 Stalls in Main Lot *Shared parking spaces        
49 Overflow If Neeeded *PC reviewed 20% reduc  
386 Stalls Total



No Reduction Applied

No Reduction Applied
No Reduction Applied

   due to peak use times and seasonal uses.
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CITY OF LAKE ELMO 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON  

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-127 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR AN OUTDOOR 
ATHLETIC FACILITY, FOR PICKLEBALL COURTS, FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED 

AT 11441 20TH STREET NORTH 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo is a municipal corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and 
 
 WHEREAS, Royal Golf Club LLC, 11455 20th Street North, Lake Elmo, MN 55042 (the 
“Applicant”), have submitted an application to the City of Lake Elmo (the “City”) for a 
Conditional Use Permit for the expansion of the clubhouse at the Royal Golf property;  
 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing has been published, mailed, and posted pursuant 
to the Lake Elmo Zoning Code, Section 103.00.120; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission held a public hearing on said matter 
on November 13, 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission has submitted its report and 
recommendation of approval of the Conditional Use Permit to the City Council as part of a Staff 
Memorandum dated December 3, 2024; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council considered the matter at its meeting held on December 3, 
2024; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the testimony elicited and information received, the 
City Council makes the following:  

FINDINGS 

1) That the procedures for obtaining said Conditional Use Permit are found in the Lake 
Elmo Zoning Ordiance, Section 105.12.290. 
  

2) That all submission requirements of Section 105.12.290 have been met by the 
Applicant. 
 

3) That the proposed Conditional Use Permit is for the addition of two pickleball courts. 
 

4) The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,  
comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or the city.  The 
conditional use permit should not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, 
safety, comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or City. The 
applicant is proposing adding fencing and nets for sound mitigation. The closest 
residential property is ~600 ft away. 



5) The use or development conforms to the City of Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan.  
Outdoor athletic uses conform to the City of Lake Elmo’s Comprehensive Plan, 
which recognizes a Golf Course on the land formerly known as Tartan Park as a 
local and regional amenity that the City wishes to maintain.  
 

6) The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood.  
The use is compatible with the existing neighborhood and should provide an 
additional healthy recreation opportunity for users.   
 

7) The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in 
Article IX specific performance standards.  With the approval of the variance, the 
conditional use permit meets all specific development standards of 105.12.540. 
 

8) If the proposed use is in a flood plain management or shoreland area, the proposed 
use meets all the specific standards for such use listed in Chapter 105.12.1260 
(Shoreland Regulations) and Title 100 (Flood Plain Management).   
This property is within a flood zone.  However, the land use table lists base district 
uses as an allowed use, subject to a Conditional Use Permit.   
 

9) The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be 
compatible in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general 
vicinity and will not change the essential character of that area.  
The proposed pickleball courts are designed to be compatible through spacing, 
screening, and landscaping.  The character of the general vicinity should not be 
changed.  
 

10) The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this 
Chapter to existing or future neighboring structures.   
The closest home to the east is over 600 ft. away from the proposed courts.  The 
applicant is proposing fence netting and landscaping to buffer the use. Staff believe 
that the spacing and mitigation techniques are sufficient to prevent any potential 
nuisances.  
 

11) The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services. 
The pickleball courts should be adequately served by essential public facilities and 
services.  
 

12) The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for 
public facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of 
the community.   
The pickleball courts should not create additional requirements at public cost, nor 
will it be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 
 

13) The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment 
and conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the 
general welfare because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare 
or odors.  



The pickleball courts should not produce excessive traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, 
glare or odors.  The courts will not include lighting. The applicant is proposing 
fence netting and landscaping to buffer the use. 

14) Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic congestion
or interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.
Vehicular approaches to the property are not proposed to be changed and the
courts should not create traffic congestion. Because it is anticipated that some
users will walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using vehicles, the pickleball
courts are not deemed to cause excessive traffic.

15) The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural or
scenic feature of major importance.  The proposed use will not result in the
destruction, loss or damage of the natural environment. The site is already subject
to recreational and commercial uses.

16) That, in accordance with 105.123.290, the expansion of the existing clubhouse shall
be permissible under the Conditions 1-3 as provided in the decision below, and
incorporated herein:

DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, and based upon the information 
received and the above findings, that the city council of the city of lake elmo hereby approves 
the request by Royal Golf Club LLC for a Conditional Use Permit for the expansion of the 
clubhouse on the property located at located at 11441 20th st n (Royal Golf Clubhouse), and 
grants the same, subject to the following conditions of approval:  

1. The applicant must obtain all other necessary City, state, and other governing body
permits and approvals prior to release of the final plat for recording.

2. Any desire to add lighting, additional courts, or change fencing shall constitute a
conditional use permit amendment. This shall not apply to maintenance or repair.

3. If approved, this conditional use permit shall expire if the work does not commence
within 12 months of the date of granting the conditional use permit.

Passed and duly adopted this 3rd day of December 2024 by the City Council of the City of Lake 
Elmo, Minnesota. 

____________________________________ 
Mayor Charles Cadenhead 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Julie Johnson, City Clerk 



CITY OF LAKE ELMO 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-126 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A VARIANCE TO ALLOW 56.31% IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 11441 20TH STREET NORTH 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo is a municipal corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, Royal Golf Club LLC, 11455 20th Street North, Lake Elmo, MN 55042 (the 
“Applicant”), have submitted an application to the City of Lake Elmo (the “City”) to request a 
variance request to allow impervious surface coverage of 56.31% where a maximum of 30% is 
allowed; and  

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing has been published, mailed, and posted pursuant 
to the Lake Elmo Zoning Code, Section 103.00.120; and 

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission held a public hearing on said matter 
on November 13, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission has submitted its report and 
recommendation of approval of the variance to the City Council as part of a Staff Memorandum 
dated December 3, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council reviewed the Variance at its meeting held on December 3, 
2024 and made the following findings of fact: 

1. That the procedures for obtaining a variance are found in Section 105.12.320 of the Lake
Elmo Zoning Code.

2. That all submission requirements of Section 105.12.320 and 105.12.1260 of the Lake
Elmo Zoning Code have been met by the Applicant.

3. That the proposed variance includes the following components:

a. The applicant propose to construct two pickleball courts and add an expansion to the
existing club house, adding 5,979 square feet of impervious surface. The proposed
additions will bring the impervious surface to 56.31% which is over the allowed
maximum of 30%.

4. Practical Difficulties. The owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner
not permitted by an official control:
The lot is an existing legal nonconformity in terms of impervious surface and uniquely
shaped (barbell), which encloses the nonresidential activities in the Golf Course
Community. Nonresidential/commercial are anticipated in a golf course of this size.



The GCC code does not differentiate between the residential and nonresidential uses in 
the zoning district for impervious surface requirements, although both are required to 
compose a golf course community. 

5. Unique Circumstances. The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances not created
by the landowner:
The subject property is the location for parking for the surrounding golf course,
clubhouse, amenities, and administrative spaces and as such, it is necessary for the
subject property to contain greater impervious coverage. The function of the golf
course requires the whole set of parcels; the golf course landscape parcels cannot
function as intended without the clubhouse parcel, and vice versa.

6. Character of Locality. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of
the locality in which the property in question is located.
The variance will not impact the essential character of the area. The subject property
is surrounded by a pervious golf course, which the subject property provides parking
and other facilities for. The overall impervious coverage increase for the parcel
holistically should not alter the essential character of the community.

7. Adjacent Properties and Traffic. The proposed variance will not impair an adequate
supply of light and air to properties adjacent to the property in question or substantially
increase the congestion of the public streets or substantially diminish or impair property
values within the neighborhood.
The subject property is adequately buffered from residential properties through green
space and landscaping and as such the variance should not impair adjacent
properties.

DECISION 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, and based upon the 

information received and the above Findings, that the City Council of the City of Lake Elmo 
hereby approves the Applicants’ request to allow for a variance to increase the maximum 
impervious surface, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The variance is for an impervious surface total of 56.31% of the lot.
2. If approved, this variance shall expire if the work does not commence within 12 months

of the date of granting the variance.

Passed and duly adopted this 3rd day of December 2024 by the City Council of the City of Lake 
Elmo, Minnesota. 

____________________________________ 
Mayor Charles Cadenhead 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Julie Johnson, City Clerk 



CITY OF LAKE ELMO 
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-128 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FOR THE EXPANSION 
OF THE CLUBHHOUSE FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 11441 20TH STREET 

NORTH 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Elmo is a municipal corporation organized and existing 
under the laws of the State of Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, Royal Golf Club LLC, 11455 20th Street North, Lake Elmo, MN 55042 (the 
“Applicant”), have submitted an application to the City of Lake Elmo (the “City”) for a 
Conditional Use Permit for the expansion of the clubhouse at the Royal Golf property;  

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing has been published, mailed, and posted pursuant 
to the Lake Elmo Zoning Code, Section 103.00.120; and 

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission held a public hearing on said matter 
on November 13, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the Lake Elmo Planning Commission has submitted its report and 
recommendation of approval of the Conditional Use Permit to the City Council as part of a Staff 
Memorandum dated December 3, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council considered the matter at its meeting held on December 3, 
2024; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the testimony elicited and information received, the 
City Council makes the following:  

FINDINGS 

1) That the procedures for obtaining said Conditional Use Permit are found in the Lake Elmo
Zoning Ordiance, Section 105.12.290.

2) That all submission requirements of Section 105.12.290 have been met by the Applicant.

3) That the proposed Conditional Use Permit is for the expansion of the existing clubhouse.

4) The proposed use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort,
convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or the city.
The conditional use permit should not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort, convenience or general welfare of the neighborhood or City.

5) The use or development conforms to the City of Lake Elmo Comprehensive Plan.



The clubhouse expansion use(s) conforms to the City of Lake Elmo’s Comprehensive Plan, 
which recognizes a Golf Course on the land formerly known as Tartan Park as a local and 
regional amenity. 
 

6) The use or development is compatible with the existing neighborhood.  
The clubhouse expansion is consistent with the existing clubhouse area, golf course, and 
neighborhood.   
 

7) The proposed use meets all specific development standards for such use listed in Article IX 
Specific Development Standards of Article XII 
With the approval of the variance, the conditional use permit meets all specific development 
standards listed in Article XII. 
 

8) If the proposed use is in a flood plain management or shoreland area, the proposed use meets all 
the specific standards for such use listed in Chapter 105.12.1260 (Shoreland Regulations) and 
Title 100 (Flood Plain Management).   
This property is within a flood zone.  However, the PUD anticipates the clubhouse as an 
allowed use with expansions subject to a Conditional Use Permit.   
 

9) The proposed use will be designed, constructed, operated and maintained so as to be compatible 
in appearance with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and will not change 
the essential character of that area.  
The clubhouse expansion should be designed, constructed, operated and maintained to be 
compatible with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and will not change 
the essential character of the area.  
 

10) The proposed use will not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this Chapter to 
existing or future neighboring structures.   
The clubhouse expansion should not be hazardous or create a nuisance as defined under this 
Chapter to existing or future neighboring structures.  
 

11) The proposed use will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services.  
The clubhouse expansion should not create additional requirements at a public cost, nor will it 
be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 
 

12) The proposed use will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public 
facilities and services and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.   
The clubhouse expansion should not create additional requirements at public cost, nor will it 
be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community. 
 

13) The proposed use will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and 
conditions of operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare 
because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors.  
The proposed use should not be detrimental to any persons, property or general welfare 
because of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare or odors. Parking plans 
are adequate for the proposed expansion. Additionally, it is anticipated that some users will 
walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using vehicles to get to the expansion. 
 



14) Vehicular approaches to the property, where present, will not create traffic congestion or
interfere with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.
Vehicular approaches to the property are not proposed to be changed and the clubhouse
expansion should not create traffic congestion. Because it is anticipated that some users will
walk, cycle, or take golf-carts in addition to using vehicles, the proposed clubhouse expansion
should not cause excessive traffic.

15) The proposed use will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of a natural or scenic feature
of major importance.
The proposed use should not result in the destruction, loss or damage of the natural
environment.

16) That, in accordance with 105.123.290, the expansion of the existing clubhouse shall be
permissible under the Conditions 1-5 as provided in the decision below, and incorporated herein:

DECISION 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, and based upon the information 
received and the above findings, that the city council of the city of lake elmo hereby approves 
the request by Royal Golf Club LLC for a Conditional Use Permit for the expansion of the 
clubhouse on the property located at located at 11441 20th St N (Royal Golf clubhouse), and 
grants the same, subject to the following conditions of approval:  

1. The applicant must obtain all other necessary City, state, and other governing body
permits and approvals prior to release of the final plat for recording.

2. The clubhouse addition shall be similar or compatible with the style and
composition of the existing structure.

3. The applicant shall keep the maintenance building parking lot available to
accommodate overflow parking from the main parking lot.

4. Any expansion of the Clubhouse beyond this approval shall require a conditional
use permit amendment.

5. If approved, this conditional use permit shall expire if the work does not commence
within 12 months of the date of granting the conditional use permit.

Passed and duly adopted this 3rd day of December 2024 by the City Council of the City of Lake 
Elmo, Minnesota. 

____________________________________ 
Mayor Charles Cadenhead 

ATTEST: 

_______________________________ 
Julie Johnson, City Clerk 
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